Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Environment Australia
Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (30 May 2002)


Outcome 1.9 – Parks and Reserves




Question: 72

Output : Commonwealth national parks and reserves are effectively managed 

Division: Parks Australia Division

Topic: Last appointment of a relevant Aboriginal person to a senior staff position in Kakadu National Park

Hansard Page: ECITA 424

Senator Bartlett asked: 

Can you give an indication of when the last appointment of a relevant Aboriginal person to a permanent senior position in Kakadu occurred?

Answer: 
The last appointment of a relevant Aboriginal person, as defined in Kakadu park lease agreements, was in October 1996 with the appointment of an on-going Senior Training Officer (EA 6 level).

Outcome: 1.9 – Parks and Reserves 



Question: 73 

Output: Commonwealth national parks and reserves are effectively managed 

Division: Parks Australia Division

Topic: Indigenous employment – Kakadu National Park

Hansard Page: ECITA 424 

Senator Bartlett asked: 

1. How many of the last 10 permanent EA3 level or higher positions have gone to Aboriginal people? 

2. Record a bit about the most recent series of employments undertaken and which of them were Aboriginal people? 

3. Also provide copy of reply to letter from which senator was quoting.

Answer:

1.  None.

2.  The following table lists recruitment actions for positions (of more than 12 months employment) for 2001/2002. 

Of the 15 positions recruited in the last 12 months, 6 positions (40%) were filled by Aboriginal staff.

Date
Action
Comment
Aboriginal

Jun-02
EA3 Snr Ranger

(East Alligator)
Ongoing employee, returning from leave without pay. Effectively transferred from ranger position at the same level in another area of the park.
No

Jun-02
EA3 Snr Ranger (Nourlangie) 
Outside appointment 
No

Jun-02
EA EL 1 Manager - Community Partnerships
Outside Appointment (Fixed Term 3yr)
No

May-02
EA1/2 Ranger
New appointment
Yes

May-02
EA1/2 Ranger
New appointment 
Yes

May-02
EA1/2 Ranger
New appointment
Yes

Apr-02
EL 2 Park Manager
New Appointment (Fixed Term 2yr)
No

Feb-02
Trainee Ranger
Fixed term 3 year traineeship
Yes

Jan-02
Trainee Ranger
Fixed term 3 year traineeship
Yes

Nov-01
EA4 Snr Ranger (Nourlangie)
Promotion of existing staff member
No

Nov-01
EA4 South Alligator
New appointment 
No

Nov-01
EA4 East Alligator
New appointment 
No

Oct-01
Trainee Ranger
Fixed term 3 year traineeship
Yes

Sep-01
Receptionist
13 Month temp employment
Yes

Aug-01
EA6 Natural Resources Project Officer
New appointment -3 year fixed term
No

To comply with requests by a number of traditional owners for more flexible working arrangements, the park is providing more opportunities for employment of local indigenous people via short-term contracts.  The most recent series of employment undertaken in this style includes:

· Indigenous fire management work – 6 months for each dry season only  - one EA4 and one EA2

· Jim Jim District – park management (Ranger) duties – 3 months on/3months off – one EA1/2

· Mary River District – park management (Ranger) duties.  At the request of traditional owners, Parks Australia is job sharing one Ranger position among a number of young indigenous people from the Jawoyn Werrenbun community by rotating staff through periods of one-month employment.  The aim is to provide work experience opportunities for a range of Jawoyn young people. 

· Recrutiment of a ‘Visiting Indigenous Natural Resources Adviser’, rotating for 3 month periods, in the Natural Resources Management unit.  First adviser commenced 17 June 2002.

· Seasonal park interpretation rangers.  Two members of traditional owner families have been employed as seasonal rangers, from May to October, within a total group of 6 seasonal rangers. 

3.  The letter the Senator was quoting from is believed to be a letter dated 16 May 2002 from three indigenous staff employed in Kakadu National Park to the Chair of the Northern Land Council.  This letter was copied to the Kakadu Park Manager and the Minister for Environment Heritage for information.

The Kakadu Park Manager has replied to the signatories, acknowledging receipt of the letter and advising that:

i) there will be a review of the process in relation to a recent EA 3 selection exercise that the signatories complain about in their letter; and

ii) Parks Australia intends to address, with the Northern Land Council, the signatories’ concerns about cross cultural issues, staff development and recruitment practice in Kakadu National Park.

These letters, relating to a complaint about a specific recruitment exercise, are marked ‘Staff – in Confidence’ and for that reason are not attached as requested. 

The office of the Minister for Environment and Heritage has marked the letter copied to the Minister for ‘appropriate action’.  The Assistant Secretary, Parks Australia North, will be replying on behalf of the Minister acknowledging receipt of the letter and noting that Parks Australia is initiating action as outlined in the Park Manager’s letter described above.
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